

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides. INDIAN UNION.



Circular No.: 135 /2017

: 08th December, 2017





SUB.: Indo-Bangladesh Friendship Camp.

Dear Sir/Madam.

We are pleased to inform you that under the kind initiative of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, West Bengal State Association, The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters has planned to organize Indo-Bangladesh Friendship Camp at Dhaka, Bangladesh and Kolkata, India from 07th February 2018 to 15th February 2018 with the aim to strengthen cooperation & promotion of Camaraderie & Friendship through Scouting/Guiding and Cultural exchange.

Details of the event are as follows:

Name of Event	:	Indo-Bangladesh Friendship Camp.
Aim	:	The main objectives of the Friendship Camp is :
		- To strengthen cooperation & promotion of Camaraderie & Friendship through Scouting/Guiding and Cultural exchange.
		- 400 Scouts, Guides, Rovers & Rovers from India and 400 from Bangladesh will join this event and expose themselves to foster common goal amongst the youth.
Dates	:	05 th to 16 th February 2018.
		(i) 07 th to 10 th February 2018 camp at Dhaka, Bangladesh (Inauguration of the
		Camp will be at Dhaka under Bangladesh Scout Association)
		(ii) 12 th to 15 th February 2018 camp at STC, Ganganagar, North 24 Parganas,
		West Bengal (Closing of the Camp will be on 15th February 2018 at
		Ganganagar, West Bengal, India under The Bharat Scouts and Guides)
Venue		Dhaka, Bangladesh and STC, Ganganagar, North 24 Parganas, West Bengal, India.
Date of Reporting	:	05 th February 2018 after Lunch by 3.00 P.M.at STC, Ganganagar Campsite, West Bengal. (Participants will Transit to Bangladesh on 06 th February, 2018)
Date of Relieving	.:	16 th February 2018 in the morning from Ganganagar Camp-site, West Bengal. (Return reservation may be made accordingly)
Eligibility of Participants	:	Scout & Guide, Rover & Ranger, Escorting Adult Leader having valid Passport with validity of at least 06 (Six) months after the event.

Quota Allocation	Each State is allotted a quota as under: Scout -02 Guide -02 Rover -02 Ranger -02 Adult Leader -01 Total -09 NB: State desire additional quota may request NHQ immediately.
Camp Fee, &Travelling Expenses	: All the participants will travel from STC, Ganganagar, West Bengal to Dhaka & back by Bus. Participants have to deposit @ Rs 3000/- per head through Demand Draft payable to Director, Bharat Scouts & Guides, New Delhi along with the application.
Inland Transportation	: Participants or their sponsoring authority have to bear travelling expenses from their home station to STC, Ganganagar and back. This expense is not included in the Camp Fee & Travelling Expenses as stated above.
Last Date of Application	The application of the candidate (Application enclosed) duly recommended by the State Association along with Camp Fee & Travelling Expenses (Kolkata to Dhaka & back) and Photocopy of Valid Passport should reach to the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before 31st December 2017 with a copy of application to Shri Shyamal Kumar Biswas, State Commissioner (S), BS&G West Bengal State & Coordinator of the event at email: shyamalbiswas52@yahoo.com and shyamalbiswas52@yahoo.com and sgybshq@gmail.com and Shri Arup Sarkar, Assistant Director, Northern Region & NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at adnr@bsgindia.org NHQ Coordinator for the event at NHQ Coordinator for the event at

State Associations are requested to give wide publication of this event and recommend the application of the deserving candidate in the prescribed Proforma (enclosed) so as to reach NHQ on the before the given deadline i.e. 31stDecember, 2017.

Thanking you and with regards,

Yours in Scouting,

(KRISHNASWAMY.R)
OFFICIATING DIRECTOR

Encl.: Application Form.

Copy to: -

- 01. All the Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts & Guides.
- 02. Chairman/ Secretary, Railway Scout & Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 03. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Sahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-110016
- 04. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector-62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201309.
- 05. All Assistant Directors, Bharat Scouts & Guides, Regional Offices for further follow-up.